Maine law.
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198 PAY ROLL, nous]]: 

,CHAP. 193. PAY 1WLL of the members and officers of the house of'represent'a"' 
tives of the forty-first legislature, at the session held' at Augusta,. 
commencing on the first day of January and, ending on the nine­
teenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight 
hundred and sixty-two. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

OJ 03 
1>0 

....1 ,.. . Oj~ 
'" ~~ !3"" I> 

~ §: Districts. Names. 
OJ. 

+>~ !3 "'"" cS~ 
'" 5§ ...,OJ 

'" oS"" :@ S..., 
«j~ «j~ 

----------~------.;:::,'------ - ------
Auburn, Nelson Dingley, Jr., 60 150 162 00 
Danville, James W' agg, 65 150 163 00' 
East Livermore, Henry C. Wentworth; 70 150 164 00 
Lewistoll, Wm. P. Frye, 65 150 163 00' 

do. Mark Lowell, 65 150 163 00' 
Lisbon, Jesse Davis, 60 150 162 00' 
Poland, n. G. O. Haskell, 80 150 166 do' 
Turner, Solon Chase, 80 150 166 0'0 

----
1,309 001 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Island Falls pl., Daniel Randall, 1951150 189 00' 
Maysville, Joel Bean, 2501150 200 00 
Bancroft, John W. C. ~Ioore, 175150 185 00' 
Fort Fairfield" William F. Hopkinson, 250 150 200 00 
Houlton, Shepard Cary, 190 150 188 00 
Fort Kmlt, Abraham Dufour, 280 150 206 00 

---~ 

1,168 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Baldwin, ICyrus S. Brown, 90 150 168 00 
Bridgton, John P. Perley, 100 150 170 00 
;Brunswick, Benjamin Furbish, 30 150 156 OD 
Casco, D. M. Cook, 90 150 168 00 
Oape Elizabeth, Reuben Higgins, 70 150 164 00 
Freeport, George ''Y. Randall, 45 150 159 0'0 
Gorham, James Phinney, 80 150 166 00 
Gray, John Mayall, 75 150 165 00 
Portland, Benjamin Kingsbury, Jr., 60 150 162 00 

do: John Lynch, 60 150 162 00 
do. IJaOOb M,L,II~, 60 150 162 00 
do'. Joseph W. Dyer, 60 150 162 00 

Pownal, Nathaniel Dyer, 55 150 161 00 
Raymond, David Nash, 90 150 168 00 
Windham, Thomas L. Smith, 75 150 165 00 
Westbrook, David Torrey, 60 150 162 00 
Yarmouth, Amos Osgood, 60 150 162 00 
Sebago, Amos "Vard, 100 150 170 00 

----
3,952 00 



Districts. 

Carthage, 
Farmington, 
.N ew Sharon, 
,Phillips, 
Strong', 

Brooklin, 
Bluehill, 
Bucksport, 
·'Deer Isle, 
Ellsworth, 
1ft. Desert, 
,Orland, 
Sullivan, 
G'renton, 

Augusta, 
do. 

China, 
Chelsea, 
(Gardiner, 
Litchfield, 
Pittston, 
Readfield, 
Sidney, 
IV assalboroug'h, 
vYaterville, 
vYinslow, 
Wayne, 

Appleton, 
Camden, 
Rockland, 

do. 
St. George, 
Thomaston, 
Yinalhaven, 
Wan'en, 

PkY ROLL, HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

.Names. 

Elbridge R. Edgecomb, 
Hiram B. Stoyell, 
Benjamin Willis, 
Joel Phinney, 
Samuel Y. vValker, 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

IDaniel N. Bray, 
IHaskell ,V ,J ohnson, 
John H. Sherman, 
iThomas Warren, 
IJ oseph T. Grant, 
IWilliam E. Hadlock, 
[ISaaC H. Hammond, 
Gilbert E. Simpson, 
IHeman Cousins, 

I 

OOUNTY OF KENNEBEO. 

James G. Blaine, Spealcm', 
Yassal D. Pinkham, 
Josiah H. Greeley, 
Henry D. Doe, 
William Perkins, 
Josiah True, 
John B0ynt0n, 
Peter F. Sanborn, 
Joseph T. ,Voodarcl, 
W. H. Cates, 
DennisL. Jlflilliken, 
Joseph Eaton, 
James H. 'J'horne, 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 
John Arnold, 
D. H. Bisbee, 
Francis Cobb, 
Azariah Stanley, 
Alexander Kellar, 
Albert P. Gonld, 
David Yillal, 
IOharles Fogler, 

~g 

'Ol ... 5~ cag -i-Jr-d 
? ... g '" -;:l§ .l:J ca~ 
U1 

p'O ..,'" OJ o ~ 
'S'O 

~ S$ 

"" <!jci <!j~ 

95 150 169 00 
40 150 158 00 
50.150 160 00 
6511501 163 00 
6°1150 162 00 

--1--1812 00 

125 150 175 00 
110 150 172 00 
100 150 170 00 
140 150 178 00 
1105 150 171 00 
1125 
1100 

150 175 00 
150 170 00 

1130 150 176 00 
1120 

I 
150 174 00 

----
1,561 00 

51 300 301 00 
5150 151 00 

201150 154 00 
] 0

1
150 152 00 

101150 152 00 
15150 153 00 
151150 153 00 
101150 152 00 
101150 152 00 
15

1
150 153 00 

20
1
150 154 00 

20
1

150 154 00 
15.150 153 00 

I 2,134 00 

35'150 15'7 00 
55150 161 00 
45150 159 00 
45150 159 00 
50150 160. 00 
451150 159 ,OD 
80150 166 00 
30150 156 00 

1 i 1,2n 00 
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COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

I 
~<l5 
~g ~ ~. ~ ~ 

Districts. Names. 

~ s.& srg 
~ -<~ -<'" 
~ li111 ~l 

-----~---~-~------~--~-~ ----1----
Boothbay, Jason Pinkham, 65150

1 
163 00 

Bristol, Isaac Fassett, 75150
1 

165 00' 
Dresden, Franklin L. Carney, 60150 162 00 
J efferson, Silas Noyes, 30 150i 156 00 
Nobleborough, Edward W. DunbaI'; 70150 164 00 
lNiscasset, Isaac T .. Hobson, 551501161 00 
Waldoborough, Augustus Welt, 35150 157 00 

Dethel, 
Buckfield, 
Dixfield, 
Denmark, 
Fryeburg,. 
Norway, 
Paris, 
Peru, 
IN aterford! 

Bangor, 
do. 
clo. 

B llrlington, 
Brewer, 
Bradley, 
Corinna, 
Charleston, 
Gorinth, 
Cannel, 
Dixlllont, 
Exeter, 
Hampden; 
Oldtown, 

Orono, 
Patt811, 
Plymouth, 
Springfield, . 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

J. T. Kimball, 
Lucius Loring, 
Alden B. Severy, 
Isaa0 Eastma'U, 
George B. Barrows" 
Sumner Burnham, 
J. C. Marble, 
Thomas J. Demeritt, 
Isamuel Wal'l'en, 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

[
Samuel P. Strickland, 
A. D. Manson, 
,Samuel n. Blake, 
!Lloyd Q. Richardson, 

I
Sumner Chapin, 
Edwin Eddy, 

IFrancis G. Robinson, 
,Ambrose Arnold, 
John Morrison, 
.Mark McLaughlin, 
John A'. Harris, 
E. n. Small, 
IWilliam Cary, 
IGeol'g'e P. Sewall, 
ISa111e, as Spea1cer lJ1'o tem., 
jFrank Hamblen, 
,Samllel Darling1, 
;J olm J err:.ud; 
ISheplu'd Bean, 

I 

[1,128 00 

115'150 173 00 
901150 168 00 

120150 174 00' 
115150 173 00 
1251150 175 00 

951150 169 00 

1~~li~~ i~~ ~~ 
105

1

'150 ~1 00 

1,541 00 

7511501 165 00 
7511501 165 00 

l~~!i~~1 i~~ ~~ 
8511501 167 00 
9011501 168 00 
7511501 165 00 
95

1
150, 169 00 

90,150! 168 00 
651150' :63 00 
60 1150! 162 00 
901150' 168 00 
80150: 166 00 
901150 168 00 

I 20 00 
85,150 167 00 

165:1501 183 00 
45:150 1 159 00 

135 1150i 177 00 

I 13,MOOG 
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(JOUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

~a> 
~~ 

~ ~ ~ -p~ 
Districts. N urnes. ~ +> ~ ,.. 5 -.- §.g tS~ 

~ 0):1 ~ ~ 
;;:j S2 oS"" 

.. :;:: 1-< ~ -< § 

:Oover,-~·--·--O. H~B. Wo~lbUl'Y, ~-110!150r172 00 
Foxcroft, Oharles W. Lowell, 110iI50 172 00 
Milo, Jason Hassel, 110

J

150 ~2 00 

516 00 

OOUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 
Bath, John Hayden, 46150 159 00 

do .. J. T. Gilman, 45 150 159 00 
Bowdoinham, Joseph Mustard, 25 150 155 00 
Richmond, James Oarney, 20 150 164 00 
Vir oolwich, Andrew Bailey, 45 150 159 00 

---_._. 
786 00 

OOUNTY OF' SOME:RSE'l'. 
Anson, Thomas F. Houghton, 50150 160 00 
Oanaan, Abel Prescott, 35 150 157 00 
Oornville, Samuel vVoodman, 50 150 160 00 
Embden, Ozias McFadden, 60 150 162 00 
Hartland, F. T. Swift, 60 150 162 00 
St. Albans, David D. Stewart, 50 150 160 00 
Smithfield, John Piper, 25 150 155 00 
Bingham, JoelOolby, 70 150 164 00 

----
1,280 00 

OOUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast, Paul R. Hazeltine, 4O i15°1 158 00', 
Freedom, A. J. Billings, 30

1

150

1 

156' 00· 
Knox, James Aborn, 40,150 158 00' 
Lincolnville, J. P. ,Tones, 551150 161 00, 
]l,1:onroe, Hamlin Dickey, 50150 160 00' 
Palermo, Joel Bowler, 30 1150 156 00 
Searsport, Levi Trundy, !~Ii~g 161 00 
Troy, Asa Stevens, 159 00 
Winterport. John Atwood, 90 1501~8 00 

1,437 00 

OOUNTY OF WASHINGTO:\f. 

Oalais, James S. Hall, '22511501 195 00 
Oolumbia, James L. Bucknam, 1751W 185 00 
Outler, Oharles T. Thurlow, 200

1

1501 190 00 
East Machias, Oharles H. Talbot, 175150 185 00 
Eastport, Bioll Bradbury, 2201501 194 00 

201 
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CHAP. 1!:)3. OOUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (OONTINUED. ) -- ------.--~ --

~a,) 
... <:) 

oj .. . '" <'1 ... c8~ -t;,g 
Distriots. Names. '" ...,<'1 ..<'1 .. 

<'1'" tQ:§ .., 
Ul p"" ..,'" '" 0<'1 oS"" r.:: S$ 
;S ~~ ~~ 

------------- ------------------- ----------
Harrington, Daniel W. Dinsmore, 155 150 181 00 
Lubec, Levi Ramsdell, 210 150 192 00 
Pembroke, Lemuel T. Reynolds, 1210 150 192 00 
Princeton, Aaron H. VV oodcock, 1225 150 195 00 
Steuben, Joseph IV. Sawyer, 155 150 181 00 

----
1,890 00 

OOUNTY OF YORK. 

Alfred, Sylvester Littlefield, 1001150 i'1o 00 
Biddeford, Thomas H. Oole, 80

1

150 166 00 
do. J ames Sawyer, 80150 166 00 

Buxton, Simon B. Davis, 801150 166 00 
Hollis, Isaac N. Felch, 80,150 166 00 
Kittery, John Wentworth, 125il50 1'15 00 
Lyman, Joseph Emmons, 100 150 1'10 00 
Limerick, Ira S. Libbey, 120 150 1'14 00 
Lebanon, J. Y. vVentworth, 130 150 1'16 00 
North Berwick, William Hobbs, 110,150 1'12 00 
Parsonsfield, John M. Ames, 130i150 1'16 00 
South Berwick l John H. Burleigh, 11y50 1'12 00 
Shapleigh, Paul Garvin, 125150 1'15 00 
Saco, Oornelius Sweetser, 80,150 166 00 
IVells, Barak Maxwell, 110 1150 1'12 00 

-------
2,562 00 

OFFICERS. 
I 

Clerlc, Oharles A. Miller, 40 '18 242 00 
Making up journal, &c., 300 00 

~-1ssi8tant Clerle, Horace Stilson, 60 '18 246 00 
Same, as Clerk pro tem., 4 12 00 

l1fessenge'l' , :E. P. Parcher, 80 81 259 00 
Extra, for transfer of mails, 12 00 

1st Ass't l11essenge1', A. L. Norton, 30 81 208 50 

"2d Ass't l11essenge'l', S. J. Ohadbourne, 60 81 214 50 

Page, William P. Gay, 10 '18 119 00 

Ass't Clerk pro tem., J Ohll S. Sayward, 9 00 

Reporters, B. A. G. Fuller, Age. 150 00 
IJ ohn S. Sayward, Journal. 150 00 
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Chaplains, Rev. Mr. Haines, 5 00 ~---
it Ballou, 5 00 
it McKenzie, 5 00 
it Whitcher, 5 00 
it Bray, 5 00 

Rev. Dr. Tappan, 5 00 
Rev. Mr. Drew, 5 00 

it Brown, 5 00 
it Ingraham, 5 00 
it Strout, 5 00 
it Crane, 5 00 
it Tracy, 5 00 
it Burgess, 5 00 
it Howard, 5 00 
it Bailey, 5 00 
it Dodge, 5 00 
it Follett, 5 00 
it ]'rIunger, 5 00 
It Smith, 5 00 
It Mordoug'h, 5 00 
it Small, 5 00 

RECAPITULA'l'ION. 

County of Androscoggin, $1,309 00 
it Aroostook, 1,168 00 
it Cumberland, 3,952 00 
it Franklin, 812 00 
It Hancock, 1,561 00 
It Kennebec, 2,134 00 
it Knox, 1,277 00 
it Lincoln, 1,128 00 
" Oxforcl, . 1,541 00 
" Penobscot, 3,040 00 
" Piscataquis, 516 00 
It Sagaclahoc, 786 00 
" Somerset, 1,280 00 
" Waldo, 1,437 00 
" IVashington, 1,890 00 
" York, 2,562 00 

Clerk, 542 00 
Assistant Clerks, 267 00 
IvIessenger, 271 00 
Assistant ]'rIessengers, 423 00 
Page, 119 00 
Reporters, 300 00 
Chaplains, 10500 

-----
28,4.20 00 

Resolve ou the pay roll of the house. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Pity roll of 

the several persons named in the foreg'oing pay roll, the sums set i;~~~l~~l~tl~}~I" 
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<2.HAF• 194. against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twenty"' 
eight thousand four hundred and twenty dollars. 

[Approved March 19, 1862.] 

PAY ROLL of' the members and officers of the senate of the forty­
first legislature, at the session heid at Augusta, commencing on 
the first day of January, and ending on the nineteenth day of 
niarch, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
sixty-two. 

~~ 
t<;i:l ~ ~. ~ ~ 

Districts. Names. t<; 'f: g -;:: 11 -b ~Q eE:§ 

:@~ 5] ~~ 
1'12 1'1-0 
--1~ --11il 

Fi1'st, ------J ohnEr. Goo~now, Pres't, 1001320 ~O 00 
N[tthaniel G. Marshall, 125150 175 00 
Gideon Tucker, 80 150 166 00 

Second, -Warren H. Vinton, 75 150 165 00 
iNathaniel Pease, 100 150 170 00 
ISewall N. Gross, 65 150 163 00 
,Lorenzo D. M. Sweat, 60 150 162 00 

rl'hird, John P. Hubbard, 110 150 172 00 
Elbridge G. Harlow, 100 150 170 00 

Fourth, Oharles F. Jordan, 90 150 168 00 

Fifth, Z. niorton Vaughan, 70 150 164 00 

Sixth, Rufus Sylvester, 40 150 158 00 

Seventh, Warren Percival, 10 150 152 00 
Noah -Woods, 10 150 152 00 
Same, as ]J1'esident P1'O tem., 10 00 
Peleg F. Pike, 20 150 154 00 

Eighth, Hiram O. Warren, 35 150 157 00 
Nathan F. Blunt, 70 150 164 00 

Ninth, Thomas B. Seabury, 100 150 170 00 

Tenth, John Benson, 60 150 162 00 
Joseph L. Smith, 90 150 168 00 
John A. Peters, 75 150 165 00 

Eleventh, Richard Tucker, Jr., 50 150 160 00 

rhvelfth, Nathan A. Farwell, 50 150 160 00 
Ephraim K. Smart, 60 150 162 00 


